• 	�Ranking among the best Danish financial institutions by customer satisfaction and

image surveys

MAIN AND KEY FIGURES
(2016-2018 pro forma)

P A G E  4  R I N G K J Ø B I N G  L A N D B O B A N K  A / S

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 	 P A G E  5

MANAGEMENT’S REVIEW

	 Page
	 6	 Financial review
	 25	 Capital structure
	 30	 Risks and risk management
	 42	 Corporate governance etc.
	 50 	 Corporate social responsibility

P A G E  6 	 R I N G K J Ø B I N G  L A N D B O B A N K  A / S

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Financial review
This annual report for 2019 contains two sets of statements.
One set, from the management's review, contains a statement of the alternative
performance measure “Core earnings” for the 2018 and 2019 financial years and
quarterly overviews for the 2016, 2017, 2018 and 2019 financial years. The figures for
the 2016 - 2018 financial years are pro forma figures. The annual report also contains
the official financial statements.
The comments in the financial review below primarily concern the development
described in the set of statements appearing in that review. The bank believes that
this is the best way to give shareholders a true and fair view of the development in
operations from 2018 to 2019.

Note 2019
DKK 1,000

2018
DKK 1,000

Net interest income 1,173,085 1,147,483
A Net fee and commission income excluding securities trading 626,349 568,551

Income from sector shares etc. 144,702 160,316
A Foreign exchange income 30,749 30,559

Other operating income 13,582 6,223
Total core income excluding securities trading 1,988,467 1,913,132

A Securities trading 128,192 87,664
Total core income 2,116,659 2,000,796
Staff and administration expenses 778,458 846,507
Depreciation and write-downs on tangible assets 22,959 15,871
Other operating expenses 3,934 3,399
Total expenses etc. 805,351 865,777
Core earnings before impairment charges for loans 1,311,308 1,135,019
Impairment charges for loans and other receivables etc. -99,876 -43,118
Core earnings 1,211,432 1,091,901
Result for the portfolio etc. +48,989 +77,267
Amortisation and write-downs on intangible assets 15,000 25,140
Merger and restructuring costs 0 121,688
Non-recurring costs 0 70,362
Profit before tax 1,245,421 951,978
Tax 267,156 173,786
Net profit for the year 978,265 778,192

Core earnings

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 	 P A G E  7

Key figures 2019 2018

Key figures for the bank (percent)
Profit before tax as a percentage of average equity, p.a. 16.8 13.8
Net profit for the year as a percentage of average equity, p.a. 13.2 11.3

Rate of costs 38.0 43.3

Common equity tier 1 capital ratio 15.0 15.0
Tier 1 capital ratio 15.0 15.0
Total capital ratio 20.3 18.8

MREL requirement 20.7 19.7
MREL capital ratio 27.5 25.2

Key figures per DKK 1 share (DKK)
Core earnings 41.4 36.5
Profit before tax 42.6 31.8
Net profit for the year 33.5 26.0
Book value 260.4 240.4
Price, end of year 514.0 340.0

Basis of calculation, number of shares 29,228,321 29,906,383

Note
Note 2019

DKK 1,000
2018

DKK 1,000

A Gross fee and commission income
Securities trading 137,452 98,574
Asset management and custody accounts 160,958 169,097
Payment handling 113,046 111,601
Loan fees 115,134 46,641
Guarantee commission and mortgage credit commission etc. 217,465 215,091
Other fees and commission 89,027 71,487
Total gross fee and commission income 833,082 712,491

Net fee and commission income
Securities trading 128,192 87,664
Asset management and custody accounts 147,859 159,932
Payment handling 79,241 91,177
Loan fees 103,805 40,363
Guarantee commission and mortgage credit commission etc. 217,465 213,769
Other fees and commission 77,979 63,310
Total net fee and commission income 754,541 656,215
Foreign exchange income 30,749 30,559
Total net fee, commission and foreign exchange income 785,290 686,774

P A G E  8 	 R I N G K J Ø B I N G  L A N D B O B A N K  A / S

Quarterly overviews

Core earnings

(DKK million)
Q4

2019
Q3

2019
Q2

2019
Q1

2019
Q4

2018
Q3

2018
Q2

2018
Q1

2018
Q4

2017
Q3

2017
Q2

2017
Q1

2017
Q4

2016
Q3

2016
Q2

2016
Q1

2016

Net interest income 292 294 296 291 289 287 284 287 288 277 280 279 283 287 281 285
Net fee and commission income excluding securities trading 154 163 159 150 146 136 141 146 130 128 154 138 163 132 131 122
Income from sector shares etc. 36 36 36 37 39 34 49 38 31 30 30 29 20 14 17 20
Foreign exchange income 8 9 8 6 8 8 9 6 7 8 8 8 7 7 6 7
Other operating income 5 7 0 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 2 1 5 3 8 4
Total core income excluding securities trading 495 509 499 485 484 466 485 478 457 445 474 455 478 443 443 438
Securities trading 35 29 23 41 17 23 20 28 18 24 20 24 13 15 16 15
Total core income 530 538 522 526 501 489 505 506 475 469 494 479 491 458 459 453
Staff and administration expenses 202 180 198 198 221 203 217 206 225 202 201 201 214 192 195 196
Depreciation and write-downs on tangible assets 9 8 4 2 3 3 2 8 3 3 2 3 2 3 6 3
Other operating expenses 1 0 2 1 1 0 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Total expenses etc. 212 188 204 201 225 206 220 215 230 206 204 205 217 196 202 200
Core earnings before impairment charges for loans 318 350 318 325 276 283 285 291 245 263 290 274 274 262 257 253
Impairment charges for loans and other receivables etc. -25 -26 -24 -25 -25 -20 -11 +13 +3 -17 -23 -33 -60 -44 -53 -54
Core earnings 293 324 294 300 251 263 274 304 248 246 267 241 214 218 204 199
Result for the portfolio etc. -4 +20 +7 +26 -20 +4 +3 +90 -2 +22 +26 +38 +9 +39 +24 +6
Amortisation and write-downs on intangible assets 4 3 4 4 4 3 12 6 5 6 5 6 5 6 5 6
Merger and restructuring costs 0 0 0 0 26 46 46 4 - - - - - - - -
Non-recurring costs 0 0 0 0 1 0 69 0 - - - - - - - -
Profit before tax 285 341 297 322 200 218 150 384 241 262 288 273 218 251 223 199
Tax 62 66 76 63 46 37 33 58 47 52 62 55 37 46 46 36
Net profit for the year 223 275 221 259 154 181 117 326 194 210 226 218 181 205 177 163

FINANCIAL REVIEW

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 	 P A G E  9

Quarterly overviews

Core earnings

(DKK million)
Q4

2019
Q3

2019
Q2

2019
Q1

2019
Q4

2018
Q3

2018
Q2

2018
Q1

2018
Q4

2017
Q3

2017
Q2

2017
Q1

2017
Q4

2016
Q3

2016
Q2

2016
Q1

2016

Net interest income 292 294 296 291 289 287 284 287 288 277 280 279 283 287 281 285
Net fee and commission income excluding securities trading 154 163 159 150 146 136 141 146 130 128 154 138 163 132 131 122
Income from sector shares etc. 36 36 36 37 39 34 49 38 31 30 30 29 20 14 17 20
Foreign exchange income 8 9 8 6 8 8 9 6 7 8 8 8 7 7 6 7
Other operating income 5 7 0 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 2 1 5 3 8 4
Total core income excluding securities trading 495 509 499 485 484 466 485 478 457 445 474 455 478 443 443 438
Securities trading 35 29 23 41 17 23 20 28 18 24 20 24 13 15 16 15
Total core income 530 538 522 526 501 489 505 506 475 469 494 479 491 458 459 453
Staff and administration expenses 202 180 198 198 221 203 217 206 225 202 201 201 214 192 195 196
Depreciation and write-downs on tangible assets 9 8 4 2 3 3 2 8 3 3 2 3 2 3 6 3
Other operating expenses 1 0 2 1 1 0 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Total expenses etc. 212 188 204 201 225 206 220 215 230 206 204 205 217 196 202 200
Core earnings before impairment charges for loans 318 350 318 325 276 283 285 291 245 263 290 274 274 262 257 253
Impairment charges for loans and other receivables etc. -25 -26 -24 -25 -25 -20 -11 +13 +3 -17 -23 -33 -60 -44 -53 -54
Core earnings 293 324 294 300 251 263 274 304 248 246 267 241 214 218 204 199
Result for the portfolio etc. -4 +20 +7 +26 -20 +4 +3 +90 -2 +22 +26 +38 +9 +39 +24 +6
Amortisation and write-downs on intangible assets 4 3 4 4 4 3 12 6 5 6 5 6 5 6 5 6
Merger and restructuring costs 0 0 0 0 26 46 46 4 - - - - - - - -
Non-recurring costs 0 0 0 0 1 0 69 0 - - - - - - - -
Profit before tax 285 341 297 322 200 218 150 384 241 262 288 273 218 251 223 199